

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIKTOK INC. AND BYTEDANCE LTD.,

Applicants,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

To the Honorable John G. Roberts, Jr., Chief Justice of the United States
and Circuit Justice for the District of Columbia Circuit

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR INJUNCTION
PENDING SUPREME COURT REVIEW**

Alexander A. Berengaut
David M. Zions
Megan A. Crowley
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000

Noel J. Francisco
Counsel of Record
Hashim M. Mooppan
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

John E. Hall
Anders Linderot
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018
(212) 841-1000

Andrew J. Pincus
Avi M. Kupfer
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

December 16, 2024

*Counsel for Applicants TikTok Inc. and
ByteDance Ltd.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT, PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS, AND RELATED PROCEEDINGS	i
INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	6
OPINION BELOW AND PROVISIONS INVOLVED	6
JURISDICTION.....	6
STATEMENT.....	6
A. TikTok Is A Speech Platform Used By 170 Million Americans	6
B. Applicants Worked To Address The Government’s National-Security Concerns.....	9
C. Congress Banned Applicants From Operating TikTok.....	10
D. Legislators Offered Varying Justifications for Banning TikTok	12
E. D.C. Circuit Proceedings	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE APPLICATION	16
I. APPLICANTS ARE SUFFICIENTLY LIKELY TO PREVAIL IN THIS COURT	18
A. This Court Will Likely Grant Certiorari	18
B. This Court Will Likely Reverse.....	19
1. <i>The Act is subject to strict scrutiny</i>	19
2. <i>The Act fails strict (or any heightened) scrutiny</i>	23
3. <i>The Act additionally violates the Bill of Attainder Clause</i>	34
II. APPLICANTS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY WITHOUT AN INJUNCTION	35
III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES DECISIVELY FAVORS AN INJUNCTION.....	37
A. The Public Interest Strongly Supports An Interim Injunction	37
B. An Interim Injunction Will Not Materially Harm The Government.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	41
APPENDIX A: Opinion Denying Petition for Review, filed Dec. 6, 2024	1a
APPENDIX B: Order Denying Emergency Mot. for Injunction, filed Dec. 13, 2024	93a

APPENDIX C: Protecting Americans from Foreign Adversary Controlled
Applications Act, Pub. L. No. 118-50, div. H,
138 Stat. 895, 955-60 (2024) 95a

APPENDIX D: Relevant Constitutional Provisions 102a

APPENDIX E: Declaration of Blake Chandlee in Support of Emergency Mot.
for Injunction, filed Dec. 9, 2024..... 105a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 430 (2020)	20, 34
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	36
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986)	21
<i>Armour & Co. v. Freeman</i> , 304 F.2d 404 (D.C. Cir. 1962)	37
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	33
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	21
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	28, 33
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	25
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	24
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	27, 33
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	26
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	33
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. 277 (1866)	35

<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021)	16
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	12, 21, 24
<i>In re NTE Conn., LLC</i> , 26 F.4th 980 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	36, 37
<i>Labrador v. Poe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024)	16
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	23, 24
<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 561 U.S. 1306 (2010)	16
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	29, 31
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	23, 26
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024)	19, 21, 24
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	28
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024)	34
<i>News Am. Pub., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 844 F.2d 800 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	33
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	35
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	38
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2040 (2024)	36, 37

<i>Pac. Frontier v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005)	37
<i>Pac. Networks Corp. v. FCC</i> , 77 F.4th 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	23
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	20
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	23, 26, 29
<i>Rent-A-Ctr., Inc. v. Canyon Television & Appliance Rental, Inc.</i> , 944 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1991)	37
<i>Reuters Ltd. v. United Press Int’l</i> , 903 F.2d 904 (2d Cir. 1990).....	36
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	16, 17, 36
<i>Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	29
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	26
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	21
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	21
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	16, 17
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	20
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	29
<i>TikTok Inc. v. Trump</i> , No. 20-CV-2658 (D.D.C. 2020)	34

<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	22
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	24
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965)	35
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946)	35
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	21, 29, 30, 33
<i>Va. Pharmacy Bd. v. Va. Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	25
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	24, 28
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns. of Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	30
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. Article II, § 3.....	38
22 U.S.C. § 614.....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	1, 6
Protecting Americans from Foreign Adversary Controlled Applications Act, Pub. L. No. 118-50 (2024).....	1–4, 6, 10–12, 14, 19, 21, 28, 30–32, 38, 39
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. Rep. No. 118-417 (2024)	12, 13, 25
Sup. Ct. R. 10	18
Sup. Ct. R. 22	1
Ian Hanchett, <i>Waltz: Trump ‘Wants to Save TikTok’, but Wants to Protect Data</i> , Breitbart (Dec. 7, 2024)	39

Rebecca Leppert & Katerina Eva Matsa, *More Americans – especially young adults – are regularly getting news on TikTok*, Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Sept. 17, 2024) 7

Sapna Maheshwari & Madison Malone Kircher, *The Election Has Taken Over TikTok. Here’s What It Looks Like.*, N.Y. Times (Oct. 21, 2024)..... 7

Vivek H. Murthy, *Surgeon General: Why I’m Calling for a Warning Label on Social Media Platforms*, N.Y. Times (June 17, 2024) 27

Jeff Stein et al., *Trump expected to try to halt TikTok ban, allies say*, Wash. Post (Nov. 12, 2024) 39
